

To be Argued by:
MICHAEL M. BUCHMAN

New York County Clerk's Index No. 100530/11

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

STEVEN R. LEVENTHAL as representative of a class consisting
of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

– against –

BAYSIDE CEMETERY, CONGREGATION SHAARE ZEDEK,

Defendants-Respondents-Cross-Appellants,

– and –

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION FOR JEWISH AT-RISK CEMETERIES, INC.,

Defendant.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT-CROSS-RESPONDENT

MICHAEL M. BUCHMAN
C/O POMERANTZ GROSSMAN HUFFORD
DAHLSTROM & GROSS LLP
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-
Respondent*
600 Third Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 661-1100
mbuchman@pomlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
A. The Conversion Claim Should Be Reinstated Because Plaintiff Donor Has a Superior Right In the <i>Corpus</i> of the Trust and the Legal Authority to Enforce the Trust	1
B. Plaintiff Properly Alleged General Business Law §§ 349, 350 Claims.....	6
1. The Complaint Alleges “Concealment, Misrepresentation or Omission” Constituting A General Business Law §§ 349, 350 Claim.....	6
C. The GBL §§ 349, 350 Claims Are Tolled Under the Continuing Violation And Fraudulent Concealment Doctrines.....	9
D. The Breach of Contract Claim Should Be Affirmed.....	16
E. The Breach of Fiduciary Duty Should Be Affirmed.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>1050 Tenants Corp., v. Lapidus</i> , 735 N.Y.S.2d 47 (1st Dept. 2001).....	11
<i>Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co. v. Chemical Bank</i> , 160 A.D.2d 113 (1st Dept. 1990),.....	1, 2
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. State</i> , N.Y.L.J. at 18 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 12, 2003).....	17
<i>Corsello v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012)	15, 16
<i>Kidd v. Delta Funding Corp.</i> , Index No. 601020/99, 2000 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 29 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Nassau County 2000).....	11
<i>Associate Alumni of the General Theological Seminary of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States of America v. General Theological Seminary of the Protestant Episcopal Church of the United States</i> , 163 NY 417 (1900)	18, 19, 21
<i>Channel Master Corp. v. Aluminum Ltd Sales</i> , 4 N.Y.2d 403, 176 N.Y.S.2d 259 (1958)	8
<i>Crown Castle USA, Inc., v. Nudd Corp.</i> , No. 05CV6163T, 2008 WL 163685 (W.D.N.Y. 2008)	14
<i>Deerfield Comm. v. Chesseborough-Ponds, Inc.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 954, 510 N.Y.S.2d 88 (1986)	8
<i>DiMaio v. State</i> , 135 Misc. 2d 1021, 517 N.Y.S.2d 675 (1987).....	3, 20, 21
<i>Erbe v. Lincoln Rochester Trust Co.</i> , 214 N.Y.S.2d 849, A.D.2d 211, 214 (4th Dept. 1961).	11
<i>General Stencils v. Chiappa</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 125, 272 N.Y.S.2d 337 (1966)	12, 16
<i>Genesco Ent. v. Koch</i> , 593 F. Supp. 743 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	9

<i>Gleason v. Spota</i> , 599 N.Y.S.2d 297 (2d Dept. 1993)	14
<i>Hoffman v. Unterberg</i> , 9 A.D.3d 386 (2d Dept. 2004).....	2
<i>Holt v. Coll of Osteopathic Physicians & Surgeons</i> , 394 P.2d 932 (Cal. 1964)	17
<i>IDT Corp., v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 63 A.D.3d 583 (1st Dept. 2009).....	8
<i>Jordan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 73 A.D.2d 422, 426 N.Y.S.2d 359 (4th Dept. 1980)	14
<i>Lefkowitz v Lebensfeld</i> , 68 A.D.2d 488, <i>affd</i> 51 N.Y.2d 442,.....	19
<i>Matter of De Long</i> , 169 A.D.2d 1005, <i>lv denied</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 809,.....	19
<i>Matter of Heller</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 649 (2006)	21
<i>McIvor v. Di Benedetto</i> , 121 A.D.2d 519, 503 N.Y.S.2d 836 (1986)	13
<i>Meese v. Miller</i> , 79 A.D.2d 237 (4th Dept. 1981)	passim
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 249 N.Y. 458, 164 N.E. 545.....	3
<i>Mercury Bay Boating Club Inc. v. San Diego Yacht Club</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 256, 557 N.Y.S.2d 851, 557 N.E.2d 87 (1990).....	3
<i>Mills v. Davison</i> , 54 NJ Eq 659 35 A 1072 (Dec. 1, 1896).....	19
<i>New York Univ. v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 308, 639 N.Y.S. 2d 283 (1995)	9, 11

<i>Oswego Laborers Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank,</i> 85 N.Y. 2d 20 (1995)	9
<i>Paterson v. Paterson Gen. Hospital,</i> 235 A.2d 487 (N.J. Super Ct. Ch. Div. 1967).....	17
<i>Robertson v. Princeton Univ., Civ. Action No. C-99-02</i> (N.J. Super Ct. Ch. Div. June 20, 2003)	17
<i>Salatino v. Salatino,</i> 64 A.D.3d 923 (3d Dept. 2009).....	2
<i>Scharge v. Waterview Nursing Care Center, Inc.,</i> 907 N.Y.S.2d 103, 2010 WL 796840 (N.Y. Sup. Queens Cty. 2010).....	13
<i>Shelton v. Elite Model Mgmt., Inc.,</i> 812 N.Y.S.2d 745 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2005).....	11
<i>Simcuski v. Saeli,</i> 44 N.Y.2d 442, 406 N.Y.S.2d 259 (1978)	12, 16
<i>Smithers v. St. Luke's Roosevelt Hospital Center,</i> 281 A.D.2d 127, 723 N.Y.S.2d 426 (1st Dept. 2001).....	passim
<i>Stewart v. Franchetti,</i> 167 A.D. 541, 153 N.Y.S. 453 (1st Dept. 1915).....	4, 19
<i>Teller v. Bill Hayes,</i> 213 A.D.2d 141, 630 N.Y.S.2d 769 (2d Dept. 1995)	9
<i>Westminister Properties Ltd v. Kass,</i> 624 N.Y.S.2d 738 (1st Dept. 1985).....	11
<i>WIT Holding Corp., v. Klein,</i> 282 A.D.2d 527, 724 N.Y.S.2d 66 (2d Dept. 2001)	3, 21
<i>Yochim v. Mount Hope Cemetery Assoc.,</i> 163 Misc. 2d 1054 (Cty. Ct. Yonk. 1994).....	3, 21
<i>Zumpano v. Quinn,</i> 6 N.Y.3d 666, 894 N.E.2d 926 (2006).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mary Grace Blasko et al., *Standing to Sue in the Charitable Sector*,
28 U.S.F.L. Rev. 37 (1993).....17
